

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE No. SC16-645

---

---

FREDDY D'AGASTINO, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THE CITY OF MIAMI and THE CITY OF MIAMI  
CIVILIAN INVESTIGATIVE PANEL,

*Respondents.*

---

---

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF THE CITY OF MIAMI CIVILIAN  
INVESTIGATIVE PANEL

---

---

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM A DECISION OF THE  
THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

---

---

Edward G. Guedes, Esq.  
Florida Bar No. 768103  
John J. Quick, Esq.  
Florida Bar No. 648418  
Adam A. Schwartzbaum, Esq.  
Florida Bar No. 093014  
Weiss Serota Helfman  
Cole & Bierman, P.L.  
2525 Ponce de Leon Blvd., Ste. 700  
Coral Gables, Florida 33134  
Telephone: (305) 854-0800  
Facsimile: (305) 854-2323

*Counsel for City of Miami Civilian  
Investigative Panel*

WEISS SEROTA HELFMAN COLE & BIERMAN, P.L.

RECEIVED, 09/19/2016 11:28:30 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
A.    The origins of the complaint against D’Agastino. ....	1
B.    The legislative intent of the LEOBOR.....	2
C.    The City Charter amendment and CIP Ordinance. ....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	9
I.    THE CITY PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS HOME RULE AUTHORITY IN ESTABLISHING THE CIP TO CONDUCT INVESTIGATIONS AS TO POLICE PRACTICES AND ALLEGATIONS OF MISCONDUCT.....	9
A.    Municipal legislative authority prior to and after the 1968 Florida Constitution.....	10
B.    Municipal authority under the Act. ....	10
C.    The Court’s continued expansive interpretation of municipal home rule authority. ....	12
D.    The Ordinance’s presumption of validity. ....	25
II.   THE LEOBOR DOES NOT EXPRESSLY OR IMPLIEDLY PREEMPT THE CIP ORDINANCE.....	26
A.    There is no express preemption of the CIP Ordinance. ....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(Continued)

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
B. There is no implied preemption. ....	32
III. THE CIP ORDINANCE DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH THE LEOBOR. ....	34
IV. THE PBA’S ARGUMENT AS TO THE CONFIDENTIALITY PROVISIONS OF THE LEOBOR, EVEN IF PERMISSIBLE, NONETHELESS MISCONSTRUES THE RIGHT CONFERRED BY STATUTE. ....	42
CONCLUSION .....	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	49

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	<u>Page</u>
<i>Aramark Uniform and Career Apparel, Inc. v. Easton</i> , 894 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 2004).....	32
<i>Barragan v. City of Miami</i> , 545 So. 2d 252 (Fla. 1989).....	20
<i>Bretherick v. State</i> , 170 So. 3d 766 (Fla. 2015).....	49
<i>Capital City Country Club, Inc. v. Tucker</i> , 613 So. 2d 448 (Fla. 1993).....	41
<i>City of Boca Raton v. Gidman</i> , 440 So. 2d 1277 (Fla. 1983).....	13
<i>City of Boca Raton v. State</i> , 595 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1992) .....	10, 14
<i>City of Hollywood v. Mulligan</i> , 934 So. 2d 1238 (Fla. 2006) .....	passim
<i>City of Kissimmee v. Fla. Retail Federation, Inc.</i> , 915 So. 2d 205 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....	28
<i>City of Ocala v. Nye</i> , 608 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 1992).....	15, 42
<i>City of Palm Bay v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 114 So. 3d 924 (Fla. 2013).....	28
<i>D’Agastino v. City of Miami</i> , 189 So. 3d 236 (Fla. 3d DCA 2016) .....	36
<i>Demings v. Orange County Citizens Review Bd.</i> , 15 So. 3d 604 (Fla. 5th DCA 2009).....	passim
<i>F.Y.I. Adventures, Inc. v. City of Ocala</i> , 698 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997).....	41
<i>Florida Dept. of State v. Mangat</i> , 43 So. 3d 642 (Fla. 2010).....	41
<i>GLA &amp; Assocs. v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 855 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	26, 38
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 823 So. 2d 757 (Fla. 2002).....	49

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Hoskins v. State</i> , 75 So. 3d 250 (Fla. 2011).....	48
<i>Lowe v. Broward County</i> , 766 So. 2d 1199 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000) .....	29
<i>Masone v. City of Aventura</i> , 147 So. 3d 492 (Fla. 2014) .....	28, 30
<i>Phantom of Brevard, Inc. v. Brevard County</i> , 3 So. 3d 309 (Fla. 2008)....	22, 23, 41
<i>Phantom of Clearwater, Inc. v. Pinellas County</i> , 894 So. 2d 1011 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	passim
<i>Roper v. City of Clearwater</i> , 796 So. 2d 1159 (Fla. 2001).....	16
<i>Sarasota Alliance for Fair Elections, Inc. v. Browning</i> , 28 So. 3d 880 (Fla. 2010).....	22, 25, 33, 38
<i>Shands Teaching Hosp. and Clinics, Inc. v. Mercury Ins. Co. of Fla.</i> , 97 So. 3d 204 (Fla. 2012) .....	39
<i>State v. City of Sunrise</i> , 354 So. 2d 1206 (Fla. 1978).....	13, 42
<i>State v. Ferrari</i> , 398 So. 2d 804 (Fla. 1981).....	34
<i>State v. Fuchs</i> , 769 So. 2d 1006 (Fla. 2000).....	34
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 398 So. 2d 820 (Fla. 1981).....	32
<i>Tallahassee Mem’l Reg’l Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Tallahassee Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 681 So. 2d 826 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996).....	37
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 614 So. 2d 468 (Fla. 1993).....	21, 42
<i>Tribune Co. v. Cannella</i> , 458 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1984).....	19
 <b>Statutes</b> 	
§ 24.122(3), Fla. Stat.....	18
§ 101.041, Fla. Stat. (2006).....	24

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(Continued)

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Part VI, Ch. 112, Fla. Stat.....	38, 41, 44
§ 112.532, Fla. Stat. ....	passim
§ 112.532(1), Fla. Stat.....	30
§ 112.532(2)(a), Fla. Stat.....	44
§ 112.532(2)(b), Fla. Stat.....	44
§ 112.533, Fla. Stat. ....	passim
§ 112.533(1)(a), Fla. Stat.....	passim
§ 112.533(1)(b)1., Fla. Stat.....	passim
§ 112.533(4), Fla. Stat.....	44
Chapter 119, Fla. Stat.....	44
Chapter 159, Fla. Stat.....	15, 16
§ 166.021, Fla. Stat. (2002).....	10, 11, 18
§ 166.021(3), Fla. Stat.....	12, 13, 17
§ 166.021(4), Fla. Stat.....	12
§ 166.044, Fla. Stat. (2002).....	18
§ 166.101, Fla. Stat. ....	36
§ 166.401, Fla. Stat. ....	14
Chapter 170, Fla. Stat.....	13
Chapters 316, Fla. Stat. ....	27
Chapter 318 Fla. Stat.....	27

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(Continued)

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
§ 320.8249(11), Fla. Stat.....	18
Chapter 791, Fla. Stat.....	20, 21
§ 791.001, Fla. Stat. ....	21

**Other Authorities**

Article VIII, section 2, Florida Constitution.....	15
City Charter, § 51(D) .....	33
City Code § 11.5-31(2)(a).....	45
City Code, § 11.5-33(a) .....	33
City of Miami Ordinance No. 12188 (2/14/02), Sec. 4 .....	35
Fla. Const. Art. VIII, § 2(b) .....	10
Florida Contraband Forfeiture Act (“FCFA”) .....	16
§ 932.701(2)(a)(5) of the FCFA.....	17
